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Revision History

Rev. Code Date DescriptionBy

2019-07-23  1 release Rev 1.0 to layout

2.0

2019/11/20 2019/11/20

2019-11-20 carlos  1 release Rev 2.0 to layout

For EMV3.0:                  
C17,C24 from 220pF change to 180pF(CCA181J610-R)
Del C20,C26
C22 from 220pF change to 15pF(CCA150F610-R)
C32,C35 from 39pF change to 68pF(CCA680J610-R)

Gary2021-01-09
A

A.1
2022-10-05 Gary

Update Schematic for TQM.
Main Board Y1,C29,C31,R35 from PART B1 change to PART A
ECR change TQM BOM description.
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UART0

12P FPC

Backlight
LED

ICC
Connector

30P FPC

TDA8035

12P FPC

Main board

27.12MHZ

RFIDSPI0
CS2

LCD

TinyCore Board
500MHz
256MByte DDR3
32MByte Flash

MAG
Head 8P FPC

SPI0
CS1

Antenna & RFID ledx4
MRD532

14P pin header

GPIO(key&ICC bar led)

ST3911

ICC board

ICC ledx4 & MSR ledx1 & keyx2

50P pin header

UART x3 
I2C 
USART 
USB_A
USB_B
Buzzer(Speaker)
5V/3.3v
GPIO

SAM0
TDA8026

I2C
USART

IO board

RJ50

RJ11

ETHERNET

RS232-A

RS232-B
RS232-C

IP101GR

ETHERNET

ZT3241E
RS232 Transceivers

UARTx3

AUDIO AMP

SPEAKER

Buzzer

RJ45

Debug port
aux poer
power line

USB 
RS232
GPIO
5V power line

Ant board

(SPI+nRESET+PWM)

(Differential signal  x4)

(GPIOx6)

(GPIOx4,RF Line x2)

(UART,nRESET,Power)

USB_A
WIFI
BL-M8723DU1

USB_B

2019/11/20 2019/11/20

? M32F103

16MHZ

IFM

Impedance
Matching Circuit

PCD

Blue:IFM(A),IFM(B1)

Red:PCD(A),PCD(B1)

Green:Com(B1)=PCD(B1),IFM(B1)
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PS2 CLK High : Console OFF
PS2 CLK Low  : Console ON

debug console

 to IO board RJ50

AUX to IO board RJ11

ethernet(RMII)

I2C & USART (to SAM board)

FLEXCOM0_IO0 : USART_TXD0
FLEXCOM0_IO2 : USART_SCK0

SPI0 : CS2/RFID & CS1/LCD

ADC: FOR VOLTAGE DETECT

to  ICC board (AK9564)

I2C 

MSR

Console  to IO board RJ11

PB5~PB10 FOR TINY CORE BOARD FLASH 

20190729

201911111125-fix
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RFID_IRQ 4
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USART_TXD0 8
USART_SCK0 8

URXD0_ICC8
UTXD0_ICC8

RESET_N6,7,8

BAR_LED58

BAR_LED18
BAR_LED28
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BAR_LED48

MSR_/DI 5

MSR_CLK 5
MSR_BDR 5

MSR_/DO 5

Key_com 8

OTG 8

SAM-BA 8
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RFID_SPK_EN 8
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ICC_PWRSV8

RFID_LED4 4

RFID_LED1 4
RFID_LED2 4
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RF_nRESET 4

interface_type8

SPI1_CS2_RFID 4

SPI1_SCK 4,7
SPI1_MOSI 4,7
SPI1_MISO 4
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BL_dimming 7

MSR_LED 8
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PB1_usb_sel 8
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IN1
6

IN2
5

COM
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ADC0

UTXD1
URXD1

Console_off

I2C_TWCK0
I2C_TWD0

audio_out

audio_sel2

audio_sel1

UTXD1
URXD1

USART_SCK0

USART_TXD0

USART_TXD0
USART_SCK0

I2C_TWD0
I2C_TWCK0

SAM_IRQN

D_PLUS

D_MINUS

RESET_N

JTAGSEL
WKUP SHDN

SEL3

SEL0 SEL1

SEL2

USB_OTG

WKUP JTAGSELSHDN

PB4-ICC-reset

SAM_IRQN

ADC0

UTXD1
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Console_off
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audio_sel1
audio_sel2

audio_out
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Test point

To RFID ANT board

20190708 FIX
1 2 3

1=LX
2=GND
3=FB
4=EN
5=VIN

4

APW7237

5

(1+R1/R2)*1.25 = Vout
(1+(100k/33k))*1.25=5.03V
(1+(100k/30k))*1.25=5.41V

1 2
3 1=G

2=S
3=D

2N7002

1 2
3 1=G

2=S
3=D

IRLML6401
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DGND DGND DGND DGND
DGNDDGND
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SPI1_MISO3
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RF_nRESET 3
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